
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: 24 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

Public meeting (09.30-11.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence from the Minister for Climate Change: part 1 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection - Welsh Government 

Roger Herbert, Head of Air Quality Monitoring, Evidence and Assessment - 

Welsh Government 

Helen Rowley, Lawyer – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

Survey findings - The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

 

Break (10.30-10.40)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

evidence from the Minister for Climate Change: part 2 

(10.40-11.30)   

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Olwen Spiller, Deputy Head of Environmental Protection - Welsh Government 

Roger Herbert, Head of Air Quality Monitoring, Evidence and Assessment - 

Welsh Government 

Helen Rowley, Lawyer – Welsh Government 

 

4 Papers to note 

(11.30)   

 

4.1 The Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 34 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Director of the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) Wales to the 

Chair in relation to the Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) 

Bill 

4.2 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 41 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the 

provisional common framework for the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

4.3 Electric Vehicle charging 

 (Pages 46 - 124)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Welsh Government to the Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government's EV charging infrastructure strategy and action plan 

4.4 Tata Steel - Decarbonisation of the steel industry 

 (Pages 125 - 126)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Secretary of State for Business and Trade in relation 

to Tata Steel and the decarbonisation of the steel industry 

4.5 The Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) 

for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 127 - 128)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee to the 

Llywydd in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

4.6 Common Frameworks 

 (Page 129)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

in relation to their report on Common Frameworks 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.30)   

 

Private meeting (11.30-12.15)  

 

6 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 130 - 135)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Legal note 

 

8 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Infrastructure 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 136 - 139)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Business Committee in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) 

Bill 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



The Environment
[...]
y local 

community they are stopping all bus services come June. I have to travel 27 miles a day to 

work so if I was forced off the road due to these extra charges I would have to quit my job.” 

 

“Road charging is an idea which has long been put forward by a relatively small number of 

activists and planners but has little support among the general public. Individual choice 

should be respected, rather than trying to compel people to use slow and unreliable public 

transport by contriving to make private motoring more expensive and less convenient. 

Household budgets are already being squeezed by inflation and recession and road charging 

will disproportionately cause hardship for low-income motorists, forcing them to make 

difficult choices or off the road altogether while the wealthier will be able to afford to continue 

to travel as they please. Road charging is an attack on our standard of living, freedom of 

choice and freedom to travel and will rightly lead to a reaction against the politicians 

responsible at the ballot box.” 

 

Pack Page 32



The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill survey 

7 

“The Bill is so vague, it doesn't tell us what WG will do. They say they don't have plans to 

introduce charging but we know they will. This Bill means they can do this without having to 

consult with us, the public. That's unethical, we didn't vote for this so they MUST consult. 

Otherwise, we'll see the problems that are happening in England happening here.” 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 33



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
16 May 2023 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate change, Environment and Infrastructure 

Committee  

Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  CF99 1SN 
 

Dear Chair 

 

I am writing to you regarding the Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscape) 

(Wales) Bill.  

 

The Royal College of Nursing (RCN) Wales welcomes the introduction of the 

Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscape) (Wales) Bill and supports the 
[...]


The provisional common framework in relation to the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

The Committee considered the provisional common framework in relation to the UK Emissions 

Trading Scheme in its meeting on 29 March. The Committee agreed that I should write to you 

concerning several issues. 

In January 2021, the UK governments committed to a UK-wide emissions trading scheme for a ten-

year period, with provisions for review at designated points. The framework governs the collaborative 

management of the scheme and the administration of its legislative and non-legislative elements.  

The Framework acknowledges that the establishment of a UK ETS engages both reserved and 

devolved competence. The majority of the policy areas are covered by the Climate Change Act 2008. 

However, some provision is required via the Finance Act 2020. The framework document states that 

the UK and Welsh governments disagreed on which matters are reserved and which are devolved 

during its passage through the UK Parliament in 2020.  

• How might the ongoing competence dispute between the UK and Welsh governments impact 

future legislation and policy decisions within the UK ETS framework? 

• Can you elaborate on the specific provisions in the framework that set out how disagreements 

on competence will be managed, and how the legislatures will be consulted on competence 

disputes? 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 

Julie James MS  

Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

The framework details a process for resolving disagreements and disputes betw
[...]
mpetitors. It is essential that the UK remains competitive and moves with the same 
momentum as its European counterparts.  

Both Tata Steel and union representatives emphasised the importance of competitive electricity prices 
for the steel industry and other sectors. A competitive electricity price is critical for generating 
competitively priced hydrogen, which is essential for the future hydrogen-based economy. Union 
representatives highlighted the longstanding issue of uncompetitive prices in the UK, exacerbated by 
recent geopolitical events. They urged the UK Government to act swiftly, as other countries have 
done, to cap energy prices for industrial consumers, thereby alleviating the pressure on the steel 
industry. 

Addressing these issues is critical for the future of the steel industry, the well-being of the workforce, 
and the overall economic growth of the UK. It is essential that the UK has access to domestically 
produced, green steel. The UK Government must take decisive action to secure the future of the steel 
industry in Wales, and to boost the green industrial revolution.  I would be grateful for an update 
from you on how you intend to address the issues set out in this letter. 

I am copying this letter to The Rt Hon David TC Davies MP, Secretary of State for Wales, Vaughan 
Gething MS, Minister for Economy, Wales and Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change, Wales. 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 126



 

 

18 May 2023 

Annwyl Lywydd, 

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

You will be aware that the Local Government and Housing Committee has been considering 

legislative consent memoranda in relation to the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill and that we 

publishe
[...]
ware that my Committee has been maintaining an oversight of the UK Common 
Frameworks programme while your committees, and other parliamentary committees in the UK, have 
been undertaking scrutiny of individual frameworks. 

We recently agreed to make recommendations to the Welsh Government in respect of cross-cutting 
issues arising from this scrutiny. Today we have laid our report which includes these 
recommendations. 

We have also sought a debate in Plenary to note the report on Wednesday 12 July 2023. We hope 
this will also provide an opportunity for you, and members of your committees, to highlight issues 
arising from your scrutiny of individual common frameworks. 

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Russell George MS 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
 

Pack Page 129

Agenda Item 4.6

https://senedd.wales/media/5vvpwq2z/cr-ld15834-e.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 130

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 136

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence from the Minister for Climate Change: part 1
	Survey findings - The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill

	4.1 The Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill
	Ventilation letter to CCEI Committee.pdf
	Open the Window. Why ventilation is important (E).pdf

	4.2 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	4.3 Electric Vehicle charging
	230517_WG_response_EV_charging_e.pdf
	EVCI Strategy - Equality Impact Assessment Report  - Final Issue 14042023.pdf
	Tables
	Figures
	Drawings
	Pictures
	Photographs
	Attachments
	Appendices
	1. Introduction
	1.1 Why is the Welsh Government developing an Electric Vehicle charging portfolio?
	1.2 Purpose of the EqIA
	1.3 Scope of EqIA
	1.3.1 Geographical scope
	1.3.2 Temporal scope

	1.4 Approach to the assessment
	1.5 Consultation

	2. EV charging portfolio
	2.1 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for Wales – Facilitating the transition to net zero (March 2021)
	2.2 Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for Wales – Action Plan (October 2021)
	2.3 Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure in Wales – National Standards (Autumn 2022)
	2.4 Preferred network (ongoing)
	2.5 Deliverability Plan

	3. Guidance and standards
	4. Equality impact indicators
	4.1 Accessibility
	4.2 Affordability
	4.3 Safety

	5. Baseline
	5.1 Population and age structure
	5.2 Ethnicity and language
	5.3 Religion and belief
	5.4 Disability
	5.5 Marriage, Civil Partnership and Sexual Orientation
	5.6 Economy and the Labour market
	5.7 Transport and travel
	5.8 Index of multiple deprivation

	6. Assessment of equality impacts
	7. Recommendations and action plan
	7.1 Future reviews of EqIA


	2023-02-16 WG EV SOBC Deliverability Cases_Executive Summary_FINAL.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Reliance on Our Advice and Reports
	Slide Number 3
	Executive summary
	Introduction and context
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 8
	Key findings of the commercial, financial and management cases
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Roadmap for accelerating the roll-out of EV charging infrastructure in Wales
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 19


	4.4 Tata Steel - Decarbonisation of the steel industry
	4.5 The Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	4.6 Common Frameworks
	7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	8 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 3 Senedd  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13461 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Heledd Fychan MS (Temporary Chair) (In place of Llyr 

Gruffydd MS) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie James MS, Minister for Climate Change 

Roger Herbert, Welsh Government 

Helen Rowley, Welsh Government 

Olwen Spiller, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Llyr Gruffydd MS for the remainder of the summer 

term and Heledd Fychan MS substituted. 

1.3 In the absence of the Chair, Heledd Fychan MS was elected temporary Chair for 

this meeting and the remainder of the summer term, in accordance with 

standing order 17.22 

1.4 In accordance with Standing Order 17.24A, Huw Irranca-Davies MS, and Heledd 

Fychan MS made declarations of relevant interests. 

2 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

from the Minister for Climate Change: part 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Climate Change and 

officials. 

3 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - evidence 

from the Minister for Climate Change: part 2  

3.1 The Committee continued to receive evidence from the Minister for Climate Change 

and officials. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 The Environmental (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill  

4.2 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

4.3 Electric Vehicle charging  

4.4 Tata Steel - Decarbonisation of the steel industry  

4.5 The Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No 3) for the 

Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

4.6 Common Frameworks  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 The Environment (Air Quality and Soundscapes) (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence received from the Minister for Climate Change 

and Welsh Government officials, under items 2 and 3. 

7 Consideration of the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill  

7.1 The Committee received a legal briefing on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum for the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill. 

8 Consideration of the proposed timetable for the Infrastructure (Wales) 

Bill  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the proposed timetable for the 

Infrastructure (Wales) Bill. 


